

1994

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
FOR THE
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

CANBERRA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
(AMENDMENT) BILL 1994

SUPPLEMENT TO THE
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Circulated by authority of

Mr Bill Wood MLA
Minister for Education and Training

**SUPPLEMENT TO THE EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM for the
*Canberra Institute of Technology (Amendment) Bill 1994***

relating to Amendments to be moved by the Minister for Education and Training

Amendment 1. Clause 4 Page 2, lines 7 & 8
relating to the Long Title of the Act

Proposed Clause 4 of the Bill is amended by substituting the words "and an associated institution" with "Australian International Hotel School. This changes the long title of the Act to read "and the Australian International Hotel School"

**Amendment 2 - Paragraph 7(a), Page 3, line 32 &
Amendment 3 - Paragraph 7(b), Page 4, line 4**
Relating to a formal correction

The two references to Paragraph 7 regard moving the word "and" toward the end of the paragraph due to the addition of a new subsection.

Amendment 4, Clause 7, Page 4, line 4
*Relating to the Period for laying of Ministerial Directions to the Institute before the
Legislative Assembly*

Proposed Clause 7 be the addition of a new subsection. This amendment relates to the Institute and reduces the maximum number of sitting days from "15" to "5" for a Ministerial direction to be laid before the Legislative Assembly. This shorter period is consistent with current ACT legislative practice. The longer term originated in Commonwealth legislation prior to self-government.

Amendment 5 Clause 8 Proposed new subsection 7B (5), Page 5 line 29
*Relating to the Period for laying of Ministerial Directions to the Hotel School before
the Legislative Assembly*

This amendment is similar to Amendment 4, but is in regard to the Hotel School. It provides for a reduction from "15 to "5" in the maximum number of sitting days for Ministerial Directions to be laid before the Legislative Assembly.

Amendment 6 Clause 22, page 18, line 18
Relating to Personnel Management

Amendment 6 corrects an oversight in clause 22 relating to personnel management practices. The Bill currently amends section 19 of the Principal Act by replacing the word "Institute" with the word "Institutions" so that the section refers to either the CIT and the Hotel School. However one such reference within the section (at 19 A (2)) was overlooked. The Amendment corrects this oversight such that all of section 19 subsequently relates to either Institution.